

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 41319/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-05-2018 in WP(C) No. 2656/2016 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALKISHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.226574/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.226576/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.226578/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 22-07-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN**

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Prachi Bajpai, AOR

For Respondent(s)

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1. Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition, returnable on 20.08.2024.**
- 2. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.**
- 3. Parties are directed to ascertain the facts and file a short affidavit, pointing out whether the issue involved is covered by one of the decisions pronounced by a three Judge Bench of this Court on 17.05.2024.**
- 4. Prayer for stay, if any, is declined.**

**(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**